

**UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE
BEFORE: THE HONORABLE CLAIRE R. KELLY, JUDGE**

_____)	
BGH EDESTAHL SIEGEN GMBH,)	
	Plaintiff,)	
	v.)	
UNITED STATES,)	
	Defendant,)	Court No. 21-00080
	and)	
ELLWOOD CITY FORGE COMPANY, ET AL.,)	
	Defendant-Intervenors.)	
_____)	

ORDER

Upon consideration of the Rule 56.2 motion of BGH Edelstahl Siegen GmbH (“Plaintiff”), all responses thereto, and all other relevant papers and proceedings herein, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Plaintiff’s Rule 56.2 Motion for Judgment on the Agency Record is denied.

SO ORDERED.

Dated: _____

New York, New York

Signed: _____

Clare R. Kelly, Judge

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Standard of Review	7
II. Commerce’s Determination that the Government of Germany Provided Countervailable Subsidies to its Domestic FEB Industry is Supported by Substantial Evidence and in Accordance with Law.....	8
A. BGH’s Arguments Are Contrary to Applicable Law.....	8
B. Commerce Lawfully Found Certain Provisions of the Electricity and Energy Tax Acts to be Countervailable.....	11
1. The Electricity and Energy Tax Reductions Are Financial Contributions	12
2. The Electricity and Energy Tax Reductions Confer a Benefit.....	14
3. The Electricity and Energy Tax Reductions Are Specific	16
4. Commerce Correctly Calculated the Electricity and Energy Tax Reduction Subsidy Rates	19
C. Commerce Lawfully Found EEG and KWKG Surcharge Caps to be Countervailable Subsidies.....	20
1. The EEG and KWKG Surcharge Caps Are a Financial Contribution	21
2. The EEG and KWKG Surcharge Caps Provide a Benefit	23
3. The EEG and KWKG Surcharge Caps are Specific	23
4. Commerce Correctly Calculated the EEG and KWKG Surcharge Cap Subsidy Rates	24
D. Commerce Lawfully Found Additional Free Allowances Provided Under the EU ETS to be a Countervailable Subsidy	25
1. The Free EU ETS Allowances for Companies on the Carbon Leakage List Constitute a Financial Contribution	27

2. The Additional Free EU ETS Allowances Provide a Benefit..... 28

3. The Additional Free EU ETS Allowances Are Specific..... 28

4. Commerce Correctly Calculated the Additional Free EU ETS Allowance Subsidy Rate 29

E. Commerce Lawfully Found the EU ETS Compensation of Indirect CO₂ Cost Program to be a Countervailable Subsidy..... 31

1. The EU ETS Compensation of Indirect CO₂ Cost Program Provides a Benefit 31

2. The EU ETS Compensation of Indirect CO₂ Cost Program is Specific 32

F. Commerce Lawfully Found the Concession Fee Ordinance Relief Program to be a Countervailable Subsidy..... 32

1. The Concession Fee Ordinance Relief Program is a Financial Contribution 33

2. The Concession Fee Ordinance Relief Program Provides a Benefit..... 34

3. The Concession Fee Ordinance Relief Program is Specific 35

III. Commerce’s Initiation of This CVD Investigation Was Supported by Substantial Evidence..... 35

IV. Commerce Placed All Relevant *Ex Parte* Memoranda on the Record 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Statutes</u>	
19 U.S.C. § 1516a.....	40
19 U.S.C. § 1516a(b)(1)(B)	7
19 U.S.C. § 1671a(b)(1).....	3, 6, 37, 38
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5).....	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5)(B)(iii)	21, 22, 23, 34
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5)(D)(i)	32, 35
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5)(D)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5A).....	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5A)(D)(i)	17, 29
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5A)(D)(ii)	24, 29
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5A)(D)(iii)	18, 19
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5A)(D)(iii)(I)	18
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5B)(D)	9, 10, 15, 23
19 U.S.C. § 1677(6)	20
19 U.S.C. § 1677(6)(A)	20
19 U.S.C. § 1677d.....	38
19 U.S.C. § 1677d(1).....	6, 37
19 U.S.C. § 1677f(a)(3)	3, 6, 39
19 U.S.C. § 3512(d).....	17
<u>Regulations</u>	
19 C.F.R. § 351.202(e).....	37
19 C.F.R. § 351.311	6, 37

19 C.F.R. § 351.509(a)(1).....15, 19

Court Decisions

AK Steel Corp. v. United States, 192 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 1999)18

Bernklau v. Principi, 291 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 2002)39

Butler v. Principi, 244 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2001)39

Carlisle Tire & Rubber Co. v. United States, 564 F. Supp. 834 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1983)16, 17

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....7, 8, 14

Consol. Edison Corp. v. NLRB, 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....7

Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n, 383 U.S. 607 (1966)7

Corus Staal BV v. DOC, 395 F3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2005)14, 20

France v. United States, 981 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2020)14

Goss Graphics Sys. v. United States, 33 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1998),7

Goss Graphics Sys. v. United States, 216 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....7

Gov’t of Sri Lanka v. United States, 308 F. Supp. 3d 1373 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2018)13

Hynix Semiconductor, Inc. v. United States, 391 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2005)22

Saarstahl AG v. United States, 78 F.3d 1539 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....6, 10, 23

Soc Trang Seafood Joint Stock Co. v. United States, 321 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2018)39

United States v. Eurodif S.A., 555 U.S. 305 (2009).....8

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951)7

Administrative Determinations

Certain Softwood Lumber Products from Canada: Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination, and Final Negative Determination of Critical Circumstances, 82 Fed. Reg. 51,814 (Nov. 8, 2017)18

Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination and Final Negative Critical Circumstances Determination Carbon and Certain Alloy Steel Wire Rod from Germany, 67 Fed. Reg. 55,808 (Aug. 30, 2002)16, 19

Forged Steel Fluid End Blocks from the Federal Republic of Germany, India, Italy and the People’s Republic of China: Initiation of Countervailing Duty Investigations, 85 Fed. Reg. 2,385 (Jan. 15, 2020).....4

Forged Steel Fluid End Blocks from the Federal Republic of Germany: Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination, 85 Fed. Reg. 80,011 (Dec. 11, 2020) *passim*

Forged Steel Fluid End Blocks from the Federal Republic of Germany: Preliminary Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination, and Alignment of Final Determination with Final Antidumping Duty Determination, 85 Fed. Reg. 31,454 (May 26, 2020).....4

Preliminary Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination and Preliminary Negative Critical Circumstances Determination: Carbon and Certain Alloy Steel Wire Rod from Germany, 67 Fed. Reg. 5,991 (Feb. 8, 2002).....16, 19

Other

Appellate Body Report, United States – Tax Treatment for “Foreign Sales Corporations,” Recourse to Article 21.5 of the DSU by the European Communities, para. 98, WTO Doc. WT/DS108/AB/RW (Jan. 14, 2002)20

Countervailing Duties; Final Rule, 63 Fed. Reg. 65,348 (Nov. 25, 1998)..... *passim*

S. Rep. No. 96-249, 96 Cong., 1st Sess. 86 (1979)20

Statement of Administrative Action accompanying the Uruguay Round Agreements Act (URAA), H.R.Doc. No. 316, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994).....16, 17, 21
